505500353 05/30/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5547157

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
SONGZHOU HU			05/26/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY [ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	VITAWO	VITAWORKS IP, LLC		
Street Address:	195 BLA	95 BLACK HORSE LANE		
City:	NORTH	DRTH BRUNSWICK		
State/Country:				
Postal Code:	08902			
	•			
Property Typ		Number		
Patent Number:		609890		
Patent Number:	9	061976		
Patent Number:	9	061978		
Patent Number:	9	108907		
Patent Number:	9	145359		
CORRESPONDENCE				
Fax Number:		366)864-3947		
Correspondence will	l be sent to t	the e-mail address first; if that i if that is unsuccessful, it will b		
Phone:	•	73-828-1284		
Email:	•	atent@myerswolin.com		
Correspondent Name	-	ARRIS A. WOLIN		
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		/EST TOWER, 7TH FLOOR IORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07	7960-6834	
			r 300-000 4	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		VITA 6509, 6614-6, 9204		
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	HARRIS A WOLIN		
SIGNATURE:		/Harris A. Wolin/		
		05/30/2019		
DATE SIGNED:		05/30/2019		

source=Vitaworks IP Assignments#page1.tif source=Vitaworks IP Assignments#page2.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Songzhou Hu, ASSIGNOR, having a principal address at 195 Black Horse Lane, North Brunswick, NJ 08902, is the owner of all right, title and interest to certain inventions and applications set forth in the attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Vitaworks IP, LLC, having a principal address at 195 Black Horse Lane, North Brunswick, NJ 08902, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions and the said applications in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions in Exhibit A, and the said applications in Exhibit A, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the United States applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

This assignment includes the right to sue past, current, and future infringers of the patents and inventions listed in Exhibit A, to obtain damages and injunctive relief from or against all such infringers, and to recover all damages in connection therewith, including past damages.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

Songzhou Hu, Assignor Signature: Date:

VITA 6509, 6614-6, 9204

EXHIBIT A

VITA	Title	Serial No.	Patent No.
6614	Cyclic process for the production of taurine	13/573,076	8,609,890
6509	Cyclic process for the production of taurine from ethylene oxide	14/120,491	9,061,976
9204	Process for the production of ethionic acid	14/120,045	9.061.978
6616	Process for the production of taurine from ethanol	13/999,203	9,108,907
6615	Cyclic process for the production of taurine from monoethanolamine	13/998,958	9,145,359